Call to

MEETING MINUTES Council Members

Dan Wandersee, Pres.

COUi’lCil Meetlng Gary Holbert, Vice-Pres,
204 E. Main St., Centerville, IN. 47330 Jack Bodiker
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 Mark A. Tucker

7:00pm James Bullen
order-Called to order at 7:01pm
Council members attending — Wandersee, Holbert, Tucker, Bodiker, Bulien
Council members absent - none
Town Attorney present
Town Clerk present

Approve Minutes —Wandersee motion to accept 11/12/2019minutes — Tucker and Bullen 2" — motion
carried. Holbert motion to accept 12/3/2019 minutes.2" by Bullen — motion carried.
Approve Claims — Tucker motion to accept claims. 2""by Bodiker — motion carried.

o Town General

o Street

o Water/Fire

o Wastewater/Stormwater

o Electric
Approve billing adjustments — Holbert motion to accept billing adjustment. 2"byTucker — motion
carried.

Town General
Old Business

1.
2.
3.

4.

9.

10.

CYL update - moved to future meeting

Burn permit request - moved to spring 2020

Ordmance 2019-13 Annexatlon of Temple property. Motion by Bodiker to move Ordinance 2019-13
to 2" reading. Tucker 2"® — motion carried.

Ordmance 2019-10 Annexation Pentacost/Hamilton. Motion by Tucker to move Ordinance 2019-10
2" reading. Holbert 2" — motion carried.

Ordinance 2019-14 2020 Salary Ordinance—Motion by Wandersee to introduce Ordinance 2019-14.
Holbert & Bodiker 2n —motion carried. Motion by Holbert to ready by trtle only and move to 1°
reading —Bullen 2"? — motion carried. Motion by Bodiker to move to 2" readmg at the next council
meeting. Holbert 2"~motion carried. Clerk asked when ordinance will be open for discussion and it
was stated at the meeting on 23" rd

Ordinance 2019-156 Amend 2019 Salary Ordinance — Motion by Wandersee to suspend the rules and
regulations and read by title only and move to adopt Ordinance 2019-14. Holbert 2" ~ roll call - &
ayes/0 nays - motion carried.

Resolution 2019-15 Transfer of surplus law enforcement equipment. Motion by Holbert to accept
Resolution 2019-15 transfer of equipment. Tucker — 2"* — motion carried.

Resolution 2019-16 EIRPC for 2020 — Motion by Holbert to accept Resolution 2019-16. Bodiker 2" -
motion carried.

AIM Newly Elected Officials Training in January 2020. Motion by Holbert to accept that council,
clerk and town manager to go to AIM NEO. Bullen - 2"® - motion carried.

Sam’s C!ub renewal for town - $100. Motion by Tucker to renew Sam’s Club membership for town.
Holbert 2"¢ — motion carried.

New Business

1.
2.

3.
4.

Street

Building commissioner report - report given.

Police Department report — report given. Locker rental @ PD for Wayne County Coroner. Motion by
Bodiker to have police chief liaison with county coroner on the locker rental increase. Holbert 2"
motion carried.

Town Manager report — report given.

Close

Old Business

1.

Other

New Business

1.
2.

Town Manager report — report given. Update on leaf vac — amount will be renegotiated when it's
available.
Close

Water/Fire
Old Business
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1. Fluoride treatment in water system — update given. Slick recommends getting rid of fluoride
treatment. Motion by Bodiker to do away with fluoride treatment at the water plant. Bullen g
motion carried.

2. Other -

New Business
1. Fire Department report—report given. Thanks to all who came to dinner. Remember to keep live
trees watered during this season.
2. Town Manager report— report given. Jeff Lane is new water operator for the Town. Discussion on
topics with water department. Three options for doors @ water plant. Kelly & Wright - $4,300.
Richmond Home Complete - $2,806. In house — materials only - $2,103.Motion by Bodiker to accept
Richmond Home Complete for $2,806 and have Slick sign paperwork. Bullen 2" — motion carried.
3. Close
Wastewater/Stormwater
Old Business

1. Other -
New Business

1. Town Manager report — report given. Trash report for 2020 discussed. Keep looking at the trash and

option for truck.
Electric
Old Business
1. Other
New Business
1. Town Manager report — report given.
2. Close
Clerk Reports

1. Clerk-Treasurer — Discussion on 1782 notice and changes made in MVH and that council needs to

revisit email sent regarding clerk pay that needs to be moved up appropriately.

Close— Wandersee motion to close council meeting. Bullen — 2" _ motion carried. Adjourned at 7:45pm.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

~~NO Plan Commission meeting in December~~

~~NO Council work session in January~"

Last Council meeting of the year —-Monday, December 23, 2019 @ 6:00pm
Council meeting - Tuesday, January 14, 2020 @ 7:00

\) \
tJtLi\.( ,/) ‘k,\.ii‘ \e K\_X&;_z’ ;Jé__ /D ALK
Susan Dillman, Clerk Treasurer Dan Wandersee, Council President

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, reasonable accommodations for persons with a known disabling condition will be
considered in accordance with State and Federal laws. Any person needing a reasonable
accommodation should notify the town at (765) 855-5515.

2| Page



December 10th, 2019

Centerville Town Council
Centerville Plan Commission

The following permits were issued during the month of November:

19-163 Mark Tucker $50.00
409 East South St.
Roof Permit

19-164 Mark Stroh $150.00
514 West South St.
Building Permit

19-165 Tom Wedding $50.00
420 North First St.
Building Permit

19-166 Andy Morgan $100.00
4838 US 40 West '
Building Permit

19-167 David Cate $50.00
901 East College Corner Rd.
Occupancy Permit

19-168 Ruth Bane $50.00
507 North First St.
Roof Permit

19-169 Chad Stegner $50.00

111 West Plum St.
Electric Permit

19-170 Harvey Wright $50.00

793 Eliason Road

Roof Permit
3 Building Permits. .. ....ovuiviriiitiiiieieiieieierereneeneneieanes $300.00
3 RO PeIItS. .ot iei et e e et el $150.00
1 Blectric Permite.......ovviriiir it $50.00
1 Occupancy Permit.........vviviriiieiiiieieeie e $50.00
4 Tree Trim Permit.......o.ovvereiriiiie e .$4.00

TOtAl 12 PerTitS. veveererreeeeescesssesssnsssssssssssnssenssosesenerenans $554.00



December 10th, 2019

Centerville Town Council
Centerville Plan Commission

The following permits were issued during the month of November:

19-163 Mark Tucker $50.00
409 East South St.
Roof Permit

19-164 Mark Stroh $150.00
514 West South St.
Building Permit

19-165 Tom Wedding $50.00
420 North First St.
Building Permit

19-166 Andy Morgan $100.00
4838 US 40 West
Building Permit

19-167 David Cate $50.00
901 East College Corner Rd.
Occupancy Permit

19-168 Ruth Bane $50.00
507 North First St.
Roof Permit

19-169 Chad Stegner $50.00

111 West Plum St.
Electric Permit

19-170 Harvey Wright $50.00

793 Eliason Road

Roof Permit
3 Building PermitS......c..vvvvivieriiiieniiiiiiienn, $300.00
3 ROOT POITNILS. ... vt veeiet ettt ettt e e aennen oas $150.00
1 Electric Permite. .. vovvirir ittt et neneee $50.00
1 Occupancy Permit.........c.o.vviiiiiiniiniiieene $50.00
4 Tree Trim Permit.....oovveineorie ittt aeeneee e .$4.00

Total 12 PermitS...ueeiereerarerecnnssrsoesenscsscosssossassssnersasneeses $554.00



Chief of Police

CENTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT  Willam, Buchholz

5247 U.S. 40 West, P,0. Box 215
_Centenllle, Indlana 47330
Telephone: (765) B55-5222

Police Report

. November 2019

ssion of Methamphetamine
»f Paraphernalla
pssession of a Firearm
Handgun without a Permit
Operator Never Licensed.
f Marijuana
sion of ‘S‘y‘ri‘nyge ,
ling Methamphetamine
ing Marljuana
ning a Common Nulsance
Legend Drug
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Centerville Fire/Rescue
Town Runs

November 2019

Runs Damage

Type Month Prior Month YTD Month Prior Month YTD
(1) Residential 0 0 $0.00
(2) Commercial 0 0 $0.00
(3) Out Building 0 0 $0.00
(4) Brush/ Grass/ Trash 0 0 $0.00
(5) Car Fire 0 0 $0.00
(6) Commercial Vehicle Fire 0 0 $0.00
(7) Farm Equipment Fire 0 0 $0.00
(8) Other Vehicle Fire 0 0 $0.00
(9) Accident/ Unstable Vehicle 0 0 $0.00
(10) Accident/ Injury or Entrap 0 0 $0.00
(11) Medical Emergency 18 18 $0.00
(12) Chemical Spill or Leak 0 0 $0.00
(13) Weather Emergency 0 0 $0.00
(14) Bomb Threat 0 0 $0.00
(15) False Alarm 1 1 $0.00
(16) Accidental Alarm Trip 0 0 $0.00
(17) Mistaken Identity 0 0 $0.00
(18) Investigation 2 2 $0.00
(19) CO Investigation 1 1 $0.00
(20) Other 1 1 $0.00
Mutual Aid Given 2 2

Mutual Aid Received 0 0

Totals 25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



Centerville Fire/Rescue
Township Runs

November 2019

Type

(1) Residential

(2) Commercial

(3) Out Building

(4) Brush/ Grass/ Trash

(5) Car Fire

(6) Commercial Vehicle Fire
(7) Farm Equipment Fire
(8) Other Vehicle Fire

(9) Accident/ Unstable Vehicle
(10) Accident/ Injury or Entrap
(11) Medical Emergency
(12) Chemical Spill or Leak
(13) Weather Emergency
(14) Bomb Threat

(15) False Alarm

(18) Accidental Alarm Trip
(17) Mistaken Identity

(18) Investigation

(19) CO Investigation

(20) Other

Mutual Aid Given
Mutual Aid Received

Totals

KMOOOOOI\JOOO

OO WO o ~0O0 OO0

Month

22

Runs

Prior Month

KI\JOOOOOI\)OOO

OO WO O -~ 0O O0O0o

YTD

Month

Damage

Prior Month

YTD

22

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



NOVEMBER. 2019
P.O. Box 125
Centerville IN. 47330

Man Hours

Fire Runs

1) At Fires

2) At Station Stand By
3) Readiness

Total Call Hours

Non Fire Duties

1) Administration

2) Clean-up

3) Trucks & Equipment
4) Records/ Reports
5) Meetings

6) Regular Meeting
7) Staff Meeting

8) Training

9) Other/ Web Site
10) Work Details
11) Fundraisers

12) Maintenance
FIRE PREVENTION
1)Fire Prevention

Community Service
1) Community Service

Total Non Call Hours

Total Mlan Hours

Total Aux. Hours
Cadet Hours

HOUR REPORT

Month
87.2
71.1

9.7
168

15
1.256
34.8
16.5
255

34

10
115

455

107.5

408.05

576.05

56
138.92

Req Firefighters

Req Firefighters

Prior Month

YTD

Month

Reserve Firefighters

Res Firefighters

Prior Month

YTD

87.2

711
9.7

168

15
1.25
34.8
16.5
255

107.5

408.05

744.05

56

138.92

1.2
0.9

2.1

8

10.1

1.2
0.9

21

OO O O O O O o W o
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Centerville Fire/Rescue
Status Report

November 2019

Water Usage
1) Fire Station

2) Inside Station

3) Town Hydrant

4) Township Hydrant
5) Other

Total Water Used

Apparatus Responses

Unit #
Engine 11
Engine 12
Tanker 13
Grass 14
Squad 15
Rescue 16
Engine 17
Squad 18
Command 19
POV

Firefighter Injuries

Area Breakdown
Centerville

Center Township
Mutual Aid Given
Mutual Aid Received
Total Runs

Total Damage

Month
0
1
2
2
5
27
6
8
4
15
0
0
23
22
2
0
47
$0.00

Prior Month

YTD
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
2
2
5
27
6
6
4
15
0
0
0
23
22
2
0
47
$0.00



TOWN MANAGER December 2019 COUNCIL REPORT

General:

Christmas lights put up 11/25.

Street:
Potholes patch throw out town as time allows.

Last day for Leaf pick up will be December 13,2019.

WATER:

Jeff Lane has taken over as certified water operator.
Equipment maintenance .

Meter changes ongoing.

Working towards new SOP's for Water Department.

Emergency Response Plan update due.

WASTEWATER/Storm water:

Sewer backup 12/1/19 on North Morton,

Equipment maintenance .

Jetting lines as needed.

Work ongoing with stormwater project.

ELECTRIC:

Pasted month 5 power outages. ( 3 caused by animal, 2 were weather related).
Replacing street lights as needed.

IMPA has been replacing poles in Town.



2019 Electric and Water Usage

Electric Water

Kilowatts Used Gallons Used
JANUARY 2,650,722 4,860,148
FEBRUARY 2,511,381 4,629,800
MARCH 2,106,930 4,257,973
APRIL 1,809,371 4,528,637
MAY 1,466,947 4,213,462
JUNE 1,886,178 4,727,029
JULY 2,226,314 4,753,174
AUGUST 2,077,518 4,788,536
SEPTEMBER 1,980,580 5,312,219
OCTOBER 1,553,802 4,543,123
NOVEMBER 1,724,798 3,906,102
DECEMBER




