

MEETING MINUTES

Council Meeting
204 E. Main St., Centerville, IN. 47330
Tuesday, December 10, 2019
7:00pm

Council Members

Dan Wandersee, Pres.
Gary Holbert, Vice-Pres.
Jack Bodiker
Mark A. Tucker
James Bullen

Call to order-Called to order at 7:01pm

- Council members attending Wandersee, Holbert, Tucker, Bodiker, Bullen
- Council members absent none Town Attorney present Town Clerk present
- Approve Minutes –Wandersee motion to accept 11/12/2019minutes Tucker and Bullen 2nd motion carried. Holbert motion to accept 12/3/2019 minutes.2nd by Bullen motion carried.

Approve Claims – Tucker motion to accept claims. 2nd by Bodiker – motion carried.

- o Town General
- o Street
- o Water/Fire
- Wastewater/Stormwater
- o Electric
- Approve billing adjustments Holbert motion to accept billing adjustment. 2nd byTucker motion carried.

Town General

Old Business

- 1. CYL update moved to future meeting
- 2. Burn permit request moved to spring 2020
- Ordinance 2019-13 Annexation of Temple property. Motion by Bodiker to move Ordinance 2019-13 to 2nd reading. Tucker 2nd - motion carried.
- 4. Ordinance 2019-10 Annexation Pentacost/Hamilton. **Motion** by Tucker to move Ordinance 2019-10 2nd reading. Holbert 2nd motion carried.
- 5. Ordinance 2019-14 2020 Salary Ordinance-Motion by Wandersee to introduce Ordinance 2019-14. Holbert & Bodiker 2nd-motion carried. Motion by Holbert to ready by title only and move to 1st reading -Bullen 2nd motion carried. Motion by Bodiker to move to 2nd reading at the next council meeting. Holbert 2nd-motion carried. Clerk asked when ordinance will be open for discussion and it was stated at the meeting on 23rd.
- 6. Ordinance 2019-15 Amend 2019 Salary Ordinance **Motion** by Wandersee to suspend the rules and regulations and read by title only and move to adopt Ordinance 2019-14. Holbert 2nd roll call 5 ayes/0 nays motion carried.
- 7. Resolution 2019-15 Transfer of surplus law enforcement equipment. **Motion** by Holbert to accept Resolution 2019-15 transfer of equipment. Tucker 2nd motion carried.
- Resolution 2019-16 EIRPC for 2020 Motion by Holbert to accept Resolution 2019-16. Bodiker 2nd motion carried.
- 9. AIM Newly Elected Officials Training in January 2020. **Motion** by Holbert to accept that council, clerk and town manager to go to AIM NEO. Bullen 2nd motion carried.
- 10. Sam's Club renewal for town \$100. **Motion** by Tucker to renew Sam's Club membership for town. Holbert 2nd motion carried.

New Business

- 1. Building commissioner report report given.
- Police Department report report given. Locker rental @ PD for Wayne County Coroner. Motion by Bodiker to have police chief liaison with county coroner on the locker rental increase. Holbert 2nd-motion carried.
- 3. Town Manager report report given.
- 4. Close

Street

Old Business

1. Other

New Business

- 1. Town Manager report report given. Update on leaf vac amount will be renegotiated when it's available.
- 2. Close

Water/Fire

Old Business

- Fluoride treatment in water system update given. Slick recommends getting rid of fluoride treatment. Motion by Bodiker to do away with fluoride treatment at the water plant. Bullen 2nd – motion carried.
- 2. Other -

New Business

 Fire Department report-report given. Thanks to all who came to dinner. Remember to keep live trees watered during this season.

2. Town Manager report—report given. Jeff Lane is new water operator for the Town. Discussion on topics with water department. Three options for doors @ water plant. Kelly & Wright - \$4,300. Richmond Home Complete - \$2,806. In house — materials only - \$2,103. Motion by Bodiker to accept Richmond Home Complete for \$2,806 and have Slick sign paperwork. Bullen 2nd — motion carried.

3. Close

Wastewater/Stormwater

Old Business

1. Other -

New Business

1. Town Manager report – report given. Trash report for 2020 discussed. Keep looking at the trash and option for truck.

Electric

Old Business

1. Other

New Business

- 1. Town Manager report report given.
- 2. Close

Clerk Reports

1. Clerk-Treasurer – Discussion on 1782 notice and changes made in MVH and that council needs to revisit email sent regarding clerk pay that needs to be moved up appropriately.

Close- Wandersee motion to close council meeting. Bullen - 2nd - motion carried. Adjourned at 7:45pm.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

~~NO Plan Commission meeting in December ~~

~~NO Council work session in January~~

Last Council meeting of the year -Monday, December 23, 2019 @ 6:00pm Council meeting - Tuesday, January 14, 2020 @ 7:00

Susan Dillman, Clerk-Treasurer

Dan Wandersee, Council President

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, reasonable accommodations for persons with a known disabling condition will be considered in accordance with State and Federal laws. Any person needing a reasonable accommodation should notify the town at (765) 855-5515.

December 10th, 2019

Centerville Town Council Centerville Plan Commission

The following permits were issued during the month of November:

Total 12 Permits......\$554.00

19-163	Mark Tucker 409 East South St. Roof Permit	\$50.00			
19-164	Mark Stroh 514 West South St. Building Permit	\$150.00			
19-165	Tom Wedding 420 North First St. Building Permit	\$50.00			
19-166	Andy Morgan 4838 US 40 West Building Permit	\$100.00			
19-167	David Cate 901 East College Corner Rd. Occupancy Permit	\$50.00			
19-168	Ruth Bane 507 North First St. Roof Permit	\$50.00			
19-169	Chad Stegner 111 West Plum St. Electric Permit	\$50.00			
19-170	Harvey Wright 793 Eliason Road Roof Permit	\$50.00			
3 Building Permits. \$300.00 3 Roof Permits. \$150.00 1 Electric Permit. \$50.00 1 Occupancy Permit. \$50.00 4 Tree Trim Permit. \$4.00					

December 10th, 2019

Centerville Town Council Centerville Plan Commission

The following permits were issued during the month of November:

Total 12 Permits......\$554.00

19-163	Mark Tucker 409 East South St. Roof Permit	\$50.00	·
19-164	Mark Stroh 514 West South St. Building Permit	\$150.00	
19-165	Tom Wedding 420 North First St. Building Permit	\$50.00	
19-166	Andy Morgan 4838 US 40 West Building Permit	\$100.00	
19-167	David Cate 901 East College Corner Rd. Occupancy Permit	\$50.00	
19-168	Ruth Bane 507 North First St. Roof Permit	\$50.00	
19-169	Chad Stegner 111 West Plum St. Electric Permit	\$50.00	
19-170	Harvey Wright 793 Eliason Road Roof Permit	\$50.00	
3 Roof Perr 1 Electric P 1 Occupance	Permits mits Permit by Permit n Permit		



CENTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

William E. Buchholz Chief of Police

5247 U.S. 40 West, P.O. Box 215 Centerville, Indiana 47330 Telephone: (765) 855-5222

Police Report - November 2019

Criminal Investigations:		Arrests:	
Leaving the scene of an Accident	1	Possession of Methamphetamine	5
Theft	1	Possession of Paraphernalia	5
Rape	1	Felon in Possession of a Firearm	1
Educational Neglect	1	Carrying a Handgun without a Permit	1
Battery	1	Operator Never Licensed	3
		Possession of Marijuana	1
		Possession of a Syringe	1
		Dealing Methamphetamine	1
		Dealing Marijuana	1
	1.0	Maintaining a Common Nuisance	1
		Possession of a Legend Drug	1
	1.0	Operating While Intoxicated	2
		Theft	2
		Delinquency; Battery	1
		Warrant Arrests	2

ssing Person

Incident Reports:	(1) WI
Total Accidents Investigated	2
Total Vehicle Stops	103
Total State Tickets Issued	23
Total Warning Tickets issued	20
Total Town Tickets Issued	1
Total Calls	239
Total Mileage	8.142

William & Buchly
William E. Buchholz
Chief of Police

Centerville Fire/Rescue Town Runs

November 2019

		<u> </u>	Runs				<u>Damage</u>	
Туре	<u>N</u>	<u>lonth</u>	Prior Month	2	YTD	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD
(1) Residential	0			0				\$0.00
(2) Commercial	0			0				\$0.00
(3) Out Building	0			0				\$0.00
(4) Brush/ Grass/ Trash	0			0				\$0.00
(5) Car Fire	0			0				\$0.00
(6) Commercial Vehicle Fire	0			0				\$0.00
(7) Farm Equipment Fire	0			0				\$0.00
(8) Other Vehicle Fire	0			0				\$0.00
(9) Accident/ Unstable Vehicle	0			0				\$0.00
(10) Accident/ Injury or Entrap	0			0				\$0.00
(11) Medical Emergency	18			18				\$0.00
(12) Chemical Spill or Leak	0			0				\$0.00
(13) Weather Emergency	0			0				\$0.00
(14) Bomb Threat	0			0				\$0.00
(15) False Alarm	1			1				\$0.00
(16) Accidental Alarm Trip	0			0				\$0.00
(17) Mistaken Identity	0			0				\$0.00
(18) Investigation	2			2				\$0.00
(19) CO Investigation	1			1				\$0.00
(20) Other	1			1				\$0.00
Mutual Aid Given		2			2			
Mutual Aid Received		0			0			
Tatala		25			25	90.00	00.02	\$0.00
Totals		25			25	\$0.00	\$0.00	φυ.υυ

Centerville Fire/Rescue Township Runs

November 2019

		Runs			<u>Damage</u>	
Туре	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD
(1) Residential	0	()			\$0.00
(2) Commercial	0	()			\$0.00
(3) Out Building	0	()			\$0.00
(4) Brush/ Grass/ Trash	2	2	2			\$0.00
(5) Car Fire	0	()			\$0.00
(6) Commercial Vehicle Fire	0	()			\$0.00
(7) Farm Equipment Fire	0	()			\$0.00
(8) Other Vehicle Fire	0	()			\$0.00
(9) Accident/ Unstable Vehicle	0	()			\$0.00
(10) Accident/ Injury or Entrap	2	2	2			\$0.00
(11) Medical Emergency	14	1	14			\$0.00
(12) Chemical Spill or Leak	0	()			\$0.00
(13) Weather Emergency	0	()			\$0.00
(14) Bomb Threat	0	()			\$0.00
(15) False Alarm	1	1	1			\$0.00
(16) Accidental Alarm Trip	0	()			\$0.00
(17) Mistaken Identity	0	()			\$0.00
(18) Investigation	3	3	3			\$0.00
(19) CO Investigation	0	()			\$0.00
(20) Other	0	C)			\$0.00
Mutual Aid Given			0			
Mutual Aid Received			0			
	00			40.00	40.00	40.00
Totals	22		22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

HOUR REPORT

Reg Firefighters

Reserve Firefighters

NOVEMBER. 2019 P.O. Box 125 Centerville IN. 47330

Man Hours		Reg Firefighters				
Fire Runs	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD
1) At Fires	87.2		87.2	1.2		1.2
2) At Station Stand By	71.1		71.1	0.9		0.9
3) Readiness	9.7		9.7			
Total Call Hours	168		168	2.1		2.1
Non Fire Duties						
1) Administration	15		15			0
2) Clean-up	1.25		1.25	8		8
3) Trucks & Equipment	34.8		34.8			0
4) Records/ Reports	16.5		16.5			0
5) Meetings	25.5		25.5			0
6) Regular Meeting	34		34			0
7) Staff Meeting	10		10			0
8) Training	115		115			0
9) Other/ Web Site			0			0
10) Work Details			0			0
11) Fundraisers	45.5		45.5			
12) Maintenance	2		2			0
FIRE PREVENTION						
1)Fire Prevention	1		1			0
Community Service						
1) Community Service	107.5		107.5			0
Total Non Call Hours	408.05		408.05	8		8
<u>Total Man Hours</u>	576.05		744.05	10.1		10.1
<u>Total Aux. Hours</u>	56		56			
Cadet Hours	138.92		138.92			

Centerville Fire/Rescue Status Report

November 2019

Water Usage	<u>Month</u>	Prior Month	YTD
1) Fire Station			0
2) Inside Station			0
3) Town Hydrant			0
4) Township Hydrant			0
5) Other			0
Total Water Used	0		0
Apparatus Responses			0
Unit #			0
Engine 11	1		1
Engine 12	2		2
Tanker 13	2		2
Grass 14	5		5
Squad 15	27		27
Rescue 16	6		6
Engine 17	6		6
Squad 18	4		4
Command 19	15		15
POV	0		0
			0
Firefighter Injuries	0		0
Area Breakdown			
Centerville	23		23
Center Township	22		22
Mutual Aid Given	2		2
Mutual Aid Received	0		0
Total Runs	47		47
<u>Total Damage</u>	\$0.00		\$0.00
i otai painago	Ψ0.00		Ψ0.00

TOWN MANAGER December 2019 COUNCIL REPORT

General:
Christmas lights put up 11/25.
Street:
Potholes patch throw out town as time allows.
Last day for Leaf pick up will be December 13,2019.
WATER:
Jeff Lane has taken over as certified water operator.
Equipment maintenance .
Meter changes ongoing.
Working towards new SOP's for Water Department.
Emergency Response Plan update due.
WASTEWATER/Storm water:
Sewer backup 12/1/19 on North Morton.
Equipment maintenance .
Jetting lines as needed.
Work ongoing with stormwater project.
ELECTRIC:
Pasted month 5 power outages. (3 caused by animal, 2 were weather related).
Replacing street lights as needed.
IMPA has been replacing poles in Town.

2019 Electric and Water Usage

	Electric	Water
	Kilowatts Used	Gallons Used
JANUARY	2,650,722	4,860,148
FEBRUARY	2,511,381	4,629,800
MARCH	2,106,930	4,257,973
APRIL	1,809,371	4,528,637
MAY	1,466,947	4,213,462
JUNE	1,886,178	4,727,029
JULY	2,226,314	4,753,174
AUGUST	2,077,518	4,788,536
SEPTEMBER	1,980,580	5,312,219
OCTOBER	1,553,802	4,543,123
NOVEMBER	1,724,798	3,906,102
DECEMBER		